St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, Pencoyd,
Tretire, Michaelchurch, Hentland and Hoarwithy

PARISH NEWS

July/August 2020

Pat Macrae
"Why you wanna fly Blackbird" - Nina Simone

Revd Elizabeth Cathie Revd Frances Phillips,

Vicar of the St Weonards, Associate Priest of the St Weonards
Group of churches, Group of churches,

The Vicarage, Mount Way New House, Garway Hill,

St Weonards, Herefordshire Herefordshire HR2 S8EZ

HR2 8NN 01981 580137 01981 240032 email:

eicathie@btinternet.com franjphillips@gmail.com



mailto:ejcathie@btinternet.com

For more information on what is going on within our parishes, go to www.stw.org.uk

Magazine News

Since the previous newsletter/magazine, the gradual easing of the lockdown has begun. This is such good
news, but it also brings its own challenges as we endeavour to follow the guidelines which are changing
fast! What is exciting is that for the first time for a long time we actually have a live event to announce!

We were sad to hear of the death of Reverend Peter Hackett who was the vicar here in the 70s. We are so
glad that Ginny Thornley, his daughter, has written his obituary below.

Our churches are gradually opening, and our parish life continues as usual as we share worship at Sunday
Zoom services. If you are not receiving the information on these services and would wish to, please email
Frances Philips or Stephen Herbert for more information or look on the parish website.
https://www.stw.org.uk/news/

Please see Frances’s request for picture for the Lammas Service in August

For the future, we plan to return to circulating hard copies of the magazine, with all the usual information
about events. However, we will probably need to have it printed and collated commercially which will be
more expensive. We hope that you feel that it has been informative and good value, and will accept an
increase in the cost when necessary. We will let you know when we have decided on the best way forward
for our publication in the future.

As before, we are putting a few hard copies in St Weonards Shop and Broad Oak Garage for those who do
not have access to the internet. Please take a copy to anyone you know who needs one, but we have only
printed a few! Enjoy your reading and keep writing for next time! Fiona Mynors

Vicar’s Letter

Hello Everyone,

As we continue our journey through these weeks of pandemic we are all learning how we might each in his
or her own way embrace the road we find ourselves on which is, for all of us, a road not of our choosing.
Some will be yearning for greater contact with other people; others will be rejoicing in a greater solitude.
Some will be longing for their old familiar patterns and routine to be re-established, soon; others will be
very clear that their old way of living is not to be picked up again, life has a renewed meaning now. Some
will be feeling a deep sense of disconnectedness from family and friends, which brings sadness and
longing; others will have come to realise that relationships have deepened and flourished in recent weeks.

We may all be ‘in this together’, as our politicians tell us so earnestly, but the truth is that we’re all
experiencing lockdown differently. Probably we’re all experiencing lockdown differently on different days
as well, or at different times during the same day. Maybe the day looks pretty good when we wake up; our
mind is filled with plans of what we will accomplish that day — hours of fruitful gardening, wonderful
lessons with the children, phone calls to neglected friends, sorting out the detritus of months or years. And
then by lunchtime (maybe sooner) our day has collapsed around us and all tasks must be reallocated to
another day.

Or perhaps the day seems most unpromising from the start and we spend the morning mooching
about, reading the paper, looking at the computer screen as if inspiration will pour forth from it; but then
rather late in the day, perhaps after a little walk and another cup of tea supported by a couple of chocolate
biscuits, inspiration finds us and together we become creative and productive with those mountain tasks
which now seem eminently climbable. And we rejoice that energy has returned to us bringing its friend
enthusiasm with it.

Two sentences from the bible came to mind when | was pondering this, and | share them with you. Here
they are.



http://www.stw.org.uk/
https://www.stw.org.uk/news/

‘An anxious heart weighs a person down, but a kind word cheers him up.’
(Proverbs 12 verse 25)
‘Make sure that nobody pays back wrong for wrong, but always try to be kind to each other, and to
everyone else.’ (1 Thessalonians 5 verse15)

Kind words, kind deeds, kindness. Knowing that this person or that person may not be on top form
this day - and being kind to them. Seeing someone whose energy for the task at hand is depleted, and
sending them a kind word. Recognising that this day we are a little battered by life, a little broken by
emotions - and spinning that same web of kindness around our self.

Surely that’s what’s going to be one of the great forces for good in these strange times that we’re
living through? Kind words, kind deeds, kindness.

Blessings, Elizabeth

Opening our churches
Back in the middle of March many of us were deeply upset, even angry, at the closure of our churches —
along with the closure of places of worship important to those of other faiths. It seemed wrong that places
where people could go to spend a little time alone, to pray or meditate or ponder, and where we gathered
week by week to share in worship together, should be made inaccessible. With no notion back then of how
long this closure would last we followed the rules and shared in the nation’s — indeed the world’s —
endeavour to keep people safe.
Now we have been permitted to open the churches once again. Most have been cleaned and aired and
people may enter individually or with members of their household to engage in private prayer. (More
details under each parish section) If you’re able to be out and about then | encourage you to pay a visit to
your church. They are places of prayer and they need people to pray in them. Also, we are people of prayer
and although we may pray anywhere, and many do pray in their own home, the churches contain and hold
our prayers along with the prayers of the generations of Christians who have worshipped in them before
us.
Very soon | hope that we will be allowed, once again, to hold our regular services in the churches, along
with those occasions which are so important to our communities — weddings, baptisms, and funerals. It’s
impossible to say now what the weeks and months to come will hold for us. Will we be able to hold harvest
services or carol services? How will Remembrance Sunday look? How will Christmas look?
Everything is uncertain. Patience is needed — and hope and trust and faith. We all need the many gifts of
faith to guide us and carry us through the coming months. Here is a prayer by Stephen Cherry (Dean of
King’s College, Cambridge) calling on our God to offer to us those gifts.

Prayer for many gifts

Give me,
Give me, O Lord, a painter’s eye and a poet’s tongue,
a calm soul and a clear head, a saint’s patience and a prophet’s hope.
a broad mind and a generous spirit.
Give me,
Give me, a sage’s wisdom and a fool’s delight,
a warm heart and a listening ear, a pilgrim’s purpose and an angel’s content.

my true voice and a gentle touch.

Give me,
a hunger for justice and a thirst for peace,
a passion for truth and a love of mercy. Reverend Elizabeth Cathie



Services

21 June 10.00 All Age Worship  F. Mynors & A. Herbert Zoom

28 June 10.00 Holy Communion Rev E Cathie & Rev Dr F Phillips Zoom
5July 10.00 All Age Worship F. Mynors & A. Herbert Zoom
5July 10.00 Morning Prayer P. Pember (reflection provided) Zoom

12 July 10.00 Holy Communion Rev Dr F Phillips & Rev E Cathie Zoom

19 July 10.00 All Age Worship F. Mynors & A. Herbert Zoom

19 July Deanery service TBC

26 July 10.00 Holy Communion  Rev E Cathie & Rev Dr F Phillips Zoom

2 August  10.00 Lammas Service with Holy Communion You tube
30 August Deanery service TBC

For the Communion services on June 28th, July 12th and July 26th, the link to join in the
service will be sent out at 9.45am to everyone who has asked to be included, so if you have
not attended the service before, please send a note to Frances at franjphillips@gmail.com
with the email address you wish to use.

For the All Age Services on 21°% June and 5" and 19" July, the link to join the service will be
sent out at 9.45am to everyone who has asked to be included, so if you have not attended the
service before, please send a note to Stephen Herbert at (stweonardspcc@gmail.com)with the
email address you wish to use.

Lammas ‘Service in the Wood’.

On August 2" we will be celebrating the traditional country festival of Lammas—our thanksgiving for the first-
fruits of the harvest, with a blessing of our animals. For many years now, we have held this service out of doors,
in the woods around St Weonards or Garway Hill, but sadly, this year that will not be possible. Actually, it could
be a blessing in disguise—2 years ago, we held the service amidst the heaviest downpour of the summer, with a



mailto:franjphillips@gmail.com

few of us huddled together under a very inadequate gazebo, trying to keep hymn sheets from going soggy and
to protect the electric keyboard from flood, with bedraggled dogs wondering when they could go home!

This year it will be a bit different: we are going to build another You tube service for the occasion, and so we
need your help, please.

Firstly, what ‘“fruits’ would you like to give thanks for? Do you have a garden full of beauty and produce which
you might share by sending a photo? Are there ‘fruits’ of the lockdown which you are proud of? Tidying,
cleaning, redecorating, mending (the cupboard where we keep our muddy wellies had its first spring clean for 20
years, and | can see the pattern on the floor at last.....)

Or perhaps a craft project undertaken, a new language learned, a child home-schooled? Could you send a
picture to be included in the service?

Secondly, the animals: part of the celebration is to give thanks for the enjoyment and companionship we have
from our pets, along with the essential part animals play in providing us with food. Do you have an animal in or
near your home you would like to give thanks for? Would you take a photo of yourself with your chum to be
part of the service? It's important that we can see you too—you know how much we have all enjoyed seeing
each other’s faces in our services during the lockdown.

So—please get busy with your camera or phone, and send me some pictures. | know it’s a little way off, but do it
now, before you forget!

Thank you! Frances franjphillips@gmail.com

The Rev Peter Hackett. 16" Feb 1925 — 16™ May 2020.

Peter Hackett with his wife Glenys and their family came to live in the vicarage in St Weonards in 1975. His job
title was: “Priest in charge of St. Weonards with Orcop, Pencoyd, Tretire, Michealchurch, Garway, Welsh Newton
and Llanrothal.”

Peter grew up on the outskirts of London. He attended the City of London School where he won a choral
scholarship to the Temple Church Choir. He studied at Oxford before having a brief spell in the Navy. He then
went on to study at The School of Oriental and African Studies. He spent a year in South East Nigeria living with
Igbo speaking tribes and contributing to the writing of a book about African Dialects. He returned to England in
1952 and lectured at the school of Oriental and African Studies.

He was ordained in 1960 and together with his wife Glenys he lived and worked in Nottingham, Worcestershire,
Herefordshire, Birmingham and Gloucestershire over the course of his career.

He came to St. Weonards in 1975 having been the Vicar Choral at Hereford Cathedral.

He and his family moved into the newly built vicarage in St Weonards and set about turning the garden from a
builder’s rubble yard into a manageable plot. They planted the apple and pear trees, some of which remain to
this day, and landscaped the lawns adding steps to make two levels. They consulted with Sir Roger Mynors and
planted trees at the bottom of the garden. These trees are now coming into maturity and are thriving.

Peter was a shy man — few people would have known this as he greeted everyone with the warmest of smiles.
He had a wonderful sense of humour and an amazing ability to make a play on words. He was possibly the first
vicar of St. Weonards to ever bring along and play a guitar in church. He could often be seen riding his moped
along the country lanes between the various churches or visiting his parishioners.

He was at St Weonards for The Silver Jubilee celebrations, 1977, which took place on the school field. He
enthusiastically took on the challenge of the greasy pole, pillow fight with Philip Thornley. His youngest
daughter, Lucy, went to the village school.

He left the area in 1979 to move to an inner-city parish near Birmingham. His connection with St Weonards was
always retained through his daughter Ginny who lives at Church Farm.



Peter and Glenys returned to Herefordshire after they retired, living at Lower Bullingham and later at Belmont.
They regularly attended St. Martins Church Hereford. Due to ill health they moved to Gibraltar Nursing Home
Monmouth in 2018. Glenys continues to live there.

Due to the current circumstances there will be a celebration of Peter’s life at St Martins Church, Hereford at a
later date. Ginny Thornley

Some thoughts on George Floyd.

The death of George Floyd in Minneapolis a couple of weeks ago has prompted much soul-searching, reaction
and thought. | want to offer three thoughts, not to inflame, make people feel guilty or to provoke.

My first thought is that Christianity should not be, indeed cannot be, racist. We had this debate in the early
church when there was great discussion about whether Gentiles could become Christians or not. St. Paul points
out in his letter to the Galatians CH3 verses 27 — 29. The old divisions have passed away once you become
baptised.

My second thought is that we need to reflect this to the world. Our faith is something that is important to us and
we are given a command, to make disciples of all the peoples of the world. So if Christianity is not racist, then
we can’t be either and we need to check ourselves for that culturally ingrained racism that sneaks in and
despoils what is good.

My final thought is that history is always being re-written. It is often said that history is written by the victors,
those who triumph in any war or campaign. And often it is. But we now have so many more resources and
sources that we need to revisit our history, to recognise where we have distorted it and re-write it. A difficult
and complex process that means we have to stand outside ourselves. Recognise our own culture for what it is,
not what we would like it to be, and hear the voices of those who have traditionally been pushed to the side.

Rev Mark Johnson

Village Pages
St Weonards

Church Opening
We are delighted that we can now open our churches for private prayer. St Weonards has been cleaned and
Stephen Herbert has managed to source the necessary sanitisers and put up guidance for any visitors. The
church will be open during the day and we ask that you follow the guidance posted in the church. Do feel
confident to come and have some peaceful time in our church.

Although we cannot hold services in church, we are enjoying sharing our worship in our zoom services each
Sunday at 10.00am. If you want more information about how to join, look on the benefice website or contact

Frances or Elizabeth.

Fiona Mynors



Garway

An insight into life in Garway during lockdown.

Life has continued in Garway albeit at a slower pace and new routines have emerged as we all adjust to leading
very different lives to those we were used to.

At the beginning of the pandemic The Garway Community Hub was established and distributed leaflets to every
home in Garway. The idea was to encourage Garway folk to firstly work out where their immediate support
network was, and maybe list phone numbers of who they would ring first if help was needed. If this network
didn’t work for whatever reason, then the Support Hub would step in and provide the help that was required.
This proved a winning strategy as the Support Hub has received very few phone calls.

What has happened though, is that many unofficial mini support networks have been formed. Groups of
neighbours supporting each other with shopping, prescription collection and other tasks. Online shopping slots
have been quite scarce, but when the excitement of booking a slot is realised, the word spreads and one
delivery has been known to supply five households! News on whereabouts of precious commodities ranging
from flour to compost has been shared, and expeditions to acquire these precious items organized, all within
government guidance of course.

Other aspects of Garway life have continued even if in different formats.

The monthly quiz has been adapted and now instead of being in The Moon accompanied by a drink, participants
join in from their own home and these are being held more frequently.

Garway Book club has met and discussed what everyone has been reading using Zoom technology.

Church services have been led using Youtube and Zoom technology and also it is possible to follow an lona style
service, all details available on the St Weonards benefice website.

Other aspects of Garway life have continued even if in different formats.

The monthly quiz has been adapted and now instead of being in The Moon accompanied by a drink, participants
join in from their own home and these are being held more frequently.

Garway Book club has met and discussed what everyone has been reading using Zoom technology.

Church services have been led using Youtube and Zoom technology and also it is possible to follow an lona style
service, all details available on the St Weonards benefice website.



The Spice Girls have a weekly catch-up via Zoom on a Monday evening. This has been welcomed by those self-
isolating and really missing seeing and talking to other people. Different hairstyles have been noted, and it is
always good to find out where it is possible to obtain supplies of various commodities. It is also a popular way of
catching up on village gossip. We are all very proud of ourselves for mastering the technology!

The Parish Council have also met virtually using technology and after some initial hiccoughs the business was
conducted successfully!

The parish magazine is now in electronic format and being distributed far and wide to Garway residents and
includes a fascinating array of interesting articles.

| understand that Garway Heritage group committee have also had a virtual meeting.

The Moon is supplying a safe and excellent takeaway service.

Garway school has been offering superb support to children from essential workers since the beginning of
lockdown including school holidays. They are now able to take children from some of the school years. It must
be a very reassuring sight for the children to be welcomed at the gate by their headmistress.

‘Clap for carers’ on a Thursday evening featured the launch of a rocket each week to conclude the clapping.
Some weeks we had horns and bells as well as saucepan lids. | managed to break my wooden spoon one night! It
was interesting listening to various different sounds being emitted from all points North, South, West and East.

VE Day was celebrated with Garway residents having afternoon tea in their front gardens or in some cases
glasses of bubbly or red wine toasted at a suitable distance to appropriate background music, all very convivial.
Several houses were suitably decorated with bunting and flags, and the day ended with the last of the supply of
rockets being launched.

Kelsmoor dairy is supplying milk to Broad Oak garage, but also some Garway folk are enjoying a walk to the farm
to collect their milk. We are certainly enjoying this aspect of lockdown. It has also been really good to see the
cows grazing on the common and even some new arrivals appearing.

Several villagers are selling eggs which is great to be able to shop local. There has also been exchanges of
tomato, pepper, courgettes and other plants.

These snippets of how Garway has adapted to this strange world we are currently living in show that The
community spirit is alive and very well in Garway. Sue Thomas



Garway School and preschool message to parents

What | can tell you with absolute certainty is that Garway School and Pre-school staff are working tirelessly to
support your children. This has involved reinventing our school, establishing remote learning practices and
providing childcare for specific groups of children, including those who have a key worker parent. We are
currently catering for children in school alongside those who are learning at home. We have had to respond to
seemingly endless guidance and updates from the government, most of which have arrived after the latest
initiative has been announced to the nation. Protocols and practices to reduce the risk of transmission of
coronavirus have been implemented at breakneck speed. The pressure on schools has been immeasurable, and
ahead lies one of the most challenging autumn terms and new academic years we shall ever face. We probably
have not, and will not, have got everything right along the way, but rest assured we have the children’s best
interests at the heart of everything we do.

Julie Jones, headteacher

Garway Pre-school 5 days a week, 8 am-3:30 pm
For children from 2 years to rising 5s.
The time has come to think about booking your Pre-school places for September.
If you would like more information on what we offer at Garway or booking forms, please get in touch.
Tel: 01600 750273 email: admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk

website: https://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk/Pre-School/

All children who are at least 3 by September will be entitled to 15 hours funding for Pre-school, and if you meet
the requirements you may be able to claim for up to 30 hours. You will need to register with HMRC to get these
extended hours. Follow this link to the website:
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200207/family support/452/childcare for more details on funding.

Garway Heritage Group

The Garway Heritage Group (GHG) was created to explore the rich and diverse heritage of Garway and the
surrounding area and to make its work available to others who may share our interests.

https://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/

For the time being, we will be posting some pieces on an irregular, more or less frequent, basis depending on
what you send us — whether you are a Garway Heritage Member or not, you are welcome. These will offer a
little more depth to previous talks, reminisces of World War 2, looking to the future post Coronavirus and more.
Please send them to me, the chairman — liz@fouracretrust.org.uk

Garway Book Club

The book club met on June 3" in a different format, both content and venue: we met in our own homes via
zoom and each brought a book to recommend, rather than all reading the same book, and meeting in The Moon.

This is the list of books (with summaries from Goodreads), in case others might also like to enjoy them.

1. Four Seasons in Rome, by Anthony Doerr

Doerr, well known for his best-seller “All The Light We Cannot See”, returned home from hospital after
witnessing the birth of his twin sons to find an offer of a bursary to spend a year at the American



https://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk/Pre-School/
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200207/family_support/452/childcare
https://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/

Academy of Rome. Three months later he and his wife flew to Rome with their boys, and this book
chronicles their year, which included the death of one pope and the election of another. The language is
poetic and appealing and a cut above the usual travelogue.

The Nice and The Good, by Iris Murdoch

Iris Murdoch's richly peopled novel revolves round a happily married couple, Kate and Octavian, and the
friends of all ages attached to their household in Dorset. The novel deals with love in its two aspects, the
self-gratifying and the impersonal.

Lots of characters to keep tabs on we were told!

The Running Hare: The Secret Life of Farmland, by John Lewis-Stempel

Written in exquisite prose, The Running Hare tells the story of the wild animals and plants that live in and
under our ploughland. It is told through the eyes of a man who, “took on a field and husbanded it in a
natural, traditional way, restoring its fertility and wildlife, bringing back the old farmland flowers and
animals. John Lewis Stempel demonstrates that it is still possible to create a place where the hare can
rest safe.”

Lewis-Stempel is a local writer. A gentle book to dip into.

The Girl with the Pearl Earring, by Tracy Chevalier

Tracy Chevalier transports readers to a bygone time and place in this richly imagined portrait of the
young woman who inspired one of Vermeer's most celebrated paintings. History and fiction merge
seamlessly in this luminous novel about artistic vision and sensual awakening. Girl with a Pearl Earring
tells the story of sixteen-year-old Griet, whose life is transformed by her brief encounter with
genius...even as she herself is immortalized in canvas and oil.

The book is well-known as a film, and has been dramatized on Radio 4.

The Seven Sisters, by Lucinda Riley

Maia D’Apliese and her five sisters gather together at their childhood home, ‘Atlantis’ — a fabulous,
secluded castle situated on the shores of Lake Geneva — having been told that their beloved father, the
elusive billionaire they call Pa Salt, has died. Maia and her sisters were all adopted by him as babies and,
discovering he has already been buried at sea, each of them is handed a tantalising clue to their true
heritage.”

There are seven books in the series, based around the Seven Sisters of the Pleiades. Page-turning
historical fiction, and plenty of books to keep you going!

The Secret Intensity of Everyday Life, by William Nicholson
The book is set in a Sussex village, and features the middle class lives of a selection of its inhabitants over
a span of six days in May 2000, written in a multi-point of view, third-person present tense style.




Orcop

Margaret Fletcher and her team of volunteers have worked enormously hard to clean and prepare the church
for opening. St John the Baptist Church is now available for private prayer. Please follow the guidance to keep
safe.

Not surprisingly, recent conversation has been dominated by coronavirus, almost to the exclusion of every other
subject. The normal favourite topic of conversation, namely the weather, has hardly been mentioned. Had it not
been for the pestilence, the media would have been full of weather news because the meteorological conditions
have been truly extraordinary. In fact, the weather went into lockdown just like we earthlings.

February now seems a distant memory, unless you were unfortunate enough to be flooded, in which case you
will still be drying out. The month produced 207mm of rain (over 8 inches). Of this extraordinary monthly total,
130mm fell in 8 days and 70mm over just 36 hours on the 15" and 16" .

March produced 52mm and April 43mm of rain, so nothing very unusual there. Then the elements went into
lockdown!

In May it rained on only 3 days, producing a meagre 3.6mm and the dry conditions persisted into early June, to
the growing consternation of farmers and gardeners. As | write this (11th June) it is raining heavily, so | reckon
there is a progressive easing of lockdown in the heavens as well as down here.

If so, we should be in for a bumper hay crop. Peter Garratt

A book recommendation

| am a very, very slow reader, which means it takes me a very, very long time to get through a book. There is a
dyslexic element in our family, and although I've not been assessed myself, | suspect | carry some genetic
responsibility. So, if | am to make it through to the end of a book, then it has to be sufficiently compelling to
keep me engaged; the story has got to be interesting and the journey worthwhile. | definitely lean towards non-
fiction as there are so many ‘things’ | want to know more about.

Before we came to this part of the world, we lived fairly close to Oxford and | had cause to go into the city
centre on a weekly basis. Once there, | couldn’t resist the pull of Blackwells - the university bookshop. As you
might imagine, catering for the vast range of subjects studied at the various colleges, it had books about
everything under the sun —and beyond. The whole place buzzed and set me a-tingling. | could feel the enormous
amount of information contained in that one place and would sometimes just stand there wishing | could find a
way to absorb it by some sort of osmosis.

Rather frustratingly, | don’t even remember half the facts and figures of the subjects | read about. | don’t have
that kind of brain. My older brother always read encyclopaedias and remembers everything — | hate him — but
he’s ok if on the same quiz team! But | do absorb the essence of what | read, and sort of retain it in my cells.

So, after several weeks, | have just come to the end of ‘Braiding Sweetgrass’, and | am missing the world that it
took me into — until | remember that it is here all around us.

Robin Wall Kimmerer is a plant scientist and Professor of Environmental Biology, living in New York; her blood is
that of the indigenous people of that area. And this combination makes for a powerful heart-felt voice. She



writes beautifully and evocatively as she blends aspects of her personal story with that of acutely observed
details of plant life and the wisdom (and treatment) of her ancestors.

As an ‘Indian’ girl, many of the teachings from her ancestors had been almost eradicated. Her grandfather had
been taken from his family, as most were, and sent to a harsh boarding school where the native language, ritual,
prayer and tradition were banned and could be obliterated forever by the Settlers, who had other ideas.

After her ‘formal’ education, and alongside her career, she later felt the need to rediscover and reclaim all that
had been taken from her and set about looking for the fragments that remained of the ‘old ways’.

In ‘Braiding Sweetgrass’ we are offered Creation Stories, Plant Wisdom, scientific insight and many ways to
honour and respect the life of all beings on this planet. This includes people, plants, animals or the land itself -
where there is always enough — while we hold to the ‘original covenant’ of reciprocity.

“The moral covenant of reciprocity calls us to honour our responsibilities for all we have been given, for all that
we have taken.”

| found this a delightfully enlightening book, and in gratitude, and inspired by a poetically, scientific chapter, |
have created a new bed in my garden where I’'m experimenting with the ‘Three Sisters’ way of growing
sweetcorn, squashes and beans together. It, of course, requires me to plant it, and nurture it to some extent,
but essentially they look after each other. The corn provides climbing support for the beans, the squashes
provide ground cover and they all share the nutrients between them.

| had thought this might be a slightly obscure book — and then found it reviewed in a colour supplement
magazine a couple of weeks ago. As for the Three Sisters, Monty Don was demonstrating this very technique on
Gardeners’ World last night. So, maybe some of ‘the old ways’ are now being called back into the world.

Gill Bannerman

Coming Round From the Covid Chaos. Some thoughts.

There is a time, when recovering from an illness, when you know the worst is over, but still you feel weak,
disorientated, not sure what it was that occupied your daily life before the illness overtook it.

| think that collectively and individually we are now in that stage of recovery from the Covid Chaos. Not sure
what we want, irritable, fractious, not yet well, but not now ill enough to lie still and wait for recovery.

This will be different for each of us. For some, this has been a time of enforced idleness and for others, hugely
demanding activity.

But now, there is change in the air.

Maybe this is the time to take stock of what we have each gained in this time of lockdown and what we have
lost. What have you really missed? What, once it was not available, have you recognised was immensely
valuable to you? And conversely, what have you found really precious about the time we are going through?
These questions need to be addressed for each of us individually before we can create a new way of living as a
society.

| would like to suggest that it is worth taking time now to really think about these questions, before the old
habits and activities become normal again. Maybe write down the answers to the two questions above and then
think about how you can forge a way of life that incorporates your deepest dreams. This is not a selfish thing to
do. People living from their hearts are the ones who can create heartfelt patterns in the community around
them. Let us take this moment at the brink of change to dream of, to plan for and to make real the way of life
we would like for ourselves and for the world.

And beware. There is another agenda out there. There is always a push towards creating unawareness;
lockdown in our hearts and minds. When you read news or hear the posturings of our parliamentarians, listen
with your heart alive.

Do you know the story that Oliver Sacks tells of two groups of people listening to a political broadcast? Both of
them had neurological conditions: One group could understand the intellectual content of speech, but not the



emotional nuances, the other group couldn’t understand the content, but could grasp the emotional and
psychological intentions. Both groups found the political broadcast hilarious.

Separate out the words you are hearing from the heart intention underlying what is being said and keep trust
with your own heart’s truth. Anger and fear are the opposite of love, don’t allow them to cloud your judgement.
It is also important to stay as long as necessary in the place of not knowing, of being unclear about what is going
on or what your own response to this situation really is. This is not a fashionable thing to acknowledge, but it is
from this unknowing that the unexpected and the precious new insights emerge.

Go well and with peace.

Viv Ray

Tretire with Michaelchurch & Pencoyd

Hello everyone,

Thankfully not much to report from this neck of the woods as we all remain semi-isolated. As | write the wet
stuff has at last arrived, who could have imagined at the end of March that we would ever wish for rain? Of
course it has been wonderful to be able to garden, sit outside or walk in the dry and Vitamin D from sunshine is
supposed to be a good defence against the “Beast”.

There seems to have been an upsurge in bird watching and sharing sightings with neighbours. The cygnets were
a big draw about a month ago and others, as well as our common garden birds, include a pair of Kestrels, a Barn
Owl, Spotted Fly Catchers and on one day about a dozen Red Kites soaring up on thermals, so high they
disappeared from sight. One of the great excitements was when we heard a Curlew, not heard here for many
years. Our regular birds and the visitors have, | think, all had at least two broods, certainly the Chiffchaffs who
have been very busy. On the last really warm evening we came back from a picnic on Garway Hill and decided to
have our coffee in the garden, even though a bit of a chill had already arrived. We sat on the bench with the
residual heat radiating from the stone wall of the house watching the evening changing of the guard between
the swifts, screaming crazily and chasing round the sky, and the bats. Magic!

Even though the official “Clapping” has now finished, we continue to go out on Thursday evenings at 8pm and
clap for all our wonderful local people who are still working hard for our community and it is a way of keeping in
touch. Sadly the flock of sheep are no longer in the field to appreciate Peter’s clarinet pieces!

One day soon we hope we shall get back to some semblance of normality but until then stay safe, sane and well.
Liz Everall

News from Councillor Toni Fagan

| did mention at the last meeting that | have been working on fundraising for Llanwarne Village Hall and am
delighted to say that we have secured £10,000 from Awards for All, and other applications are out. As part of
the process we have a Crowdfunder page and it would be wonderful if you could please share this far and wide
through all your contacts, | firmly believe that village halls will be a crucial part of community recovery post
lockdown and we really want to make Llanwarne’s fit for purpose.

https://www.crowdfunder.co.uk/keepwellkeepwarm



https://eur06.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.crowdfunder.co.uk%2Fkeepwellkeepwarm&data=02%7C01%7C%7C0a71ee0269ff4b718a6708d80dfffbea%7C84df9e7fe9f640afb435aaaaaaaaaaaa%7C1%7C0%7C637274740375560695&sdata=GlYc441jC4Xfnzedy%2FPb7I6yMRFggItNv%2Be9oC3FAyI%3D&reserved=0

Hentland

HENTLAND CHANCEL CONSERVATION

To bring you up to date

As | write, on 12 June, Jeff the carpenter is finishing off his week’s work on the chancel roof, mainly splicing
new wood into a rafter which had rotted badly (probably from a leaky roof many years ago) and replacing a
length of the wall plate on which it rests. This will enable the roofers to return next week, who will probably
have finished rebuilding the roof by the end of the week. So by the time you are reading this, the new roof will
be in place, including a large number of new sandstone tiles.

Next, the scaffolding which has surrounded the east end of the church for over a year now, can be dismantled,
which will clear the way for digging a French drain all round the chancel walls. There are some old graves quite
close to the east wall and an archaeologist will be required to attend the digging to identify any bones and
arrange their reburial. The French drain is a trench up to 2 feet deep filled with coarse rubble at the base,
graduating to shingle at the top; and the purpose of this one will be to draw out moisture which has penetrated
the lower level of the chancel wall and disfigured the paint on the dado round the south and east walls.

Next, the craftsmen from Sally Strachey Historic Conservation Ltd (‘SSHC’) can return to the interior where their
first task will be to repair and redecorate the large section of plaster which has fallen from high up on the wall to
the left of where the decorated great pipes of the 1869 Walker organ will be reinstalled. The dado can be
repainted when the moisture can be seen to have been eliminated, and the refreshing of the wall decorations
completed.

When the chancel was cleared of all furniture to make way for the work, with the choir stalls removed, the
elaborate two-level floor of encaustic tiles was fully revealed, the lower level being by Godwins of Lugwardine,
while the upper level beyond the rail was found to be by Chamberlains of Worcester which are rarer.
Chamberlains, who manufactured porcelain ornaments and tableware, including a large dinner service for Lady
Hamilton, Lord Nelson’s friend, moved into encaustic tiles in the 1840s to meet the demand created by the
widespread refurbishment of medieval churches at the time. With John Pollard Seddon’s decorated scheme at
Hentland dated 1853/4, it is reasonable to suppose that the floor was part of his concept, although sadly his
designs have never been found. It is tempting to think that it may be possible not to replace the choir stalls
when all the work is done, to leave the floor uncluttered and the tiles clearly revealed.

Once SSHC's craftsmen have finished, it will be possible to start rebuilding the Walker organ and, it is hoped, to
have it finished and playable in time for the carol service in the second week of December. Dr Roy Massey, the
diocesan organ adviser, who has looked at it and played it, has described it as ‘a little gem that people will want
to come and play.” Robin Symonds

Hoarwithy

St. Catherine’s Hoarwithy is open for Private Prayer from 16" June on Tuesdays and Fridays
from 3.00pm to 4.00pm.



Another view/walk from Australia near Canberra as cooler weather approaches
e i :

§\a~1’

i n_ n
Last month my friend in Australia sent me a picture of her walk during lockdown. This is at the end of that walk!
Last week she met friends in a café. What an excitement! Fiona Mynors

A Reflection on the Intelligence of Jackdaws
We have Jackdaws nesting in our barn this year, for the first time.
This has proved to be a mixed blessing:

Positives: They are entertaining in their antics and constantly trying to fend off marauding crows, which are
probably after their eggs or young (more competent ornithologists may have better informed opinions).

Negatives: They are noisy (hardly melodious), messy (sticks all over the place) and they seem to have frightened
away the swallows that usually nest up there.

For further insight into the habits of the jackdaw | referred to my favourite bird book, “British Birds in their
Haunts” by the Rev. C. A. Johns, first published in 1861. | have the twenty-fifth edition, published in 1948, which
| was given in 1961. Here | found this lovely explanation of the awful mess left in the process of nest-building:

Wonderful is the variety of objects which it accumulates in its museum of a nest, which, professedly a
complication of sticks, may comprise also a few dozen labels stolen from a Botanic Garden, an old tooth brush, a
child’s cap, part of a worsted stocking, a frill etc. Waterton (in “Essays on Natural History”, First Series , p.109),
who strongly defends it from the charge of molesting either the eggs or young of pigeons, professes himself
unable to account for its pertinacious habit of collecting sticks for a nest placed where no such support is
seemingly necessary, and, cunning though it is, comments on its want of adroitness in introducing sticks into its
hole: “You may see a jackdaw”, he says, “trying for a quarter of an hour to get a stick into the hole, while every
attempt will be futile because the bird, having laid hold of it by the middle, it is necessarily thrown at right angles
to the body, and the Daw cannot perceive that the stick ought to be nearly parallel with its body before it can be
conveyed into the hole. Fatigued at length with repeated efforts, and completely foiled in its numberless
attempts to introduce the stick, it lets it fall to the ground and immediately goes in quest of another, probably to
experience another disappointment on its return.”

Our young jackdaws have flown, so | can now sweep up all the sticks from the barn floor in the confident
knowledge of why they are there.

Perhaps there is a lesson here for us all? Peter Garratt



A poem

| imagine that many of us have been finding time, over recent weeks, to read rather more than we might usually
have time for. I've spent some time finishing a number of books that have been half read for ages, and also
reading some books which have been faithfully relaxing on my ‘to read’ mountain for way too long. A few weeks
ago | took a selection of my favourite novels off my bookcase to send to my nephew, locked down alone in
London and needing some ideas on books he might like by authors he wasn’t yet familiar with. My sister
gathered up a bag of books to take to our mother, to ease the loneliness of lockdown.

Maybe we all have books which we could share with others, stories we’ve enjoyed, biographies that have
entertained us, essays or history or nature writing to become absorbed in, travel writing to create dreams.
Sharing our well- loved books — or our challenging books — with others is a gift we can all give to help one
another along in our lockdown life.

With the love of books in mind, here’s a poem called The Bookcase.

The Bookcase — by Elizabeth Cathie

Thick wood
shining with age
a small gathering of dust around the edges

solidly rooted
an air of permanence
small precious items tucked into spare corners

humble object
and yet majestic
content with the task assigned to it

a treasure filled with

murmurings of myth and magic

letters of life and love

notes on nature and nurture

albums of adventure and action
stories of saints and sinners

tales of tempest and treason

words of wistfulness and wilfulness
sentences of seduction and sensation
pages of power and persistence
chapters of chunnerings and chatterings
books of bravery, boldness, brashness,
bashfulness, brazenness,

brokenness

the heart of the room

the bookcase



Robin sent this:

| have remembered an old limerick from ‘The Lawyer’s Handbook’ of at least 70 years ago, which another lawyer
passed on to my father:-

There once was a musical juror
Who sang an appoggiatura.
The judge said ‘Ahem! Atque post equitem

Three weeks for contempt — sedet cura!’

Anyone for Tennis?
Oldest tennis Club in the UK? Wimbledon, you might answer.
But no, ‘tis the Avonwick Lawn Tennis Club in Devon, just south of Dartmoor.

Our son is a tennis player of modest accomplishment and has just joined. He was so impressed that he
penned the following account of the club and his joining:

'Feeling Federer up with lockdown | Nadalled up the local tennis club. | was Samprassed to find
that it was very Andy and | could Murray there for a quick game. There isn’'t a Serena spot for a
game. It's Perry beautiful. | Sabatini amount of practice to do having not pursued a Jim Courier
in it, but I've Navratilova it stop me from Mcenroeds and Rafaeling a few feathers. I'd Becker get
back to work now, Agassi I'm getting carried away.’

Can't imagine where he gets his peculiar sense of humour from.... Peter Garratt

There was an old woman of Garway
Who was generally thought to be barmy
She kept two little goats

Two rabbits, four stoats

And took them for walks around Garway

Robin

Q u a rantoo n S A granny and a dog surviving isclation during the Covid-19 pandemic in 2020

'] {( 124870
N\ (‘L\ ‘ g\ s/\ld l Ly | i L\\q
Bonnie and Sue test the new social distance gmdam‘e

from the Government. o
' < ek

//é/](




What do these words all have in common? Answer at the end of the newsletter.
1. Banana
2. Dresser
3. Grammar
4. Potato

5. Revive

6. Uneven
7. Assess

Q Pete who works in the butcher’s shop is 6 ft tall and wears size 13 shoes. What does he weigh?
A Meat.

Q In California, you cannot take a photo of a man with a wooden leg. Why not?

A Wooden legs cannot take photographs: a camera is needed!

A Story
In the late sixties | lived in a small Sussex village. Back then it was off the beaten track, had two pubs (of very
differing natures a Church of England primary school, both a Roman Catholic and an Anglican Church, a fair
cricket team and an excellent village green. | visited briefly a while back and felt as though ‘my’ village had been
hijacked by strangers who had completely changed its soul.

Since that visit | have been reminiscing over some of the more memorable incidents during my occupation and
thought that just maybe others might find them of interest.

Anyway here goes !

ANYONE FOR RABBIT PIE ?
It was New Year's Eve, very cold and | was in excellent company in the pub next door to my cottage. There was
an open fire, good beer (King and Barnes) and the sort of noisy good humoured atmosphere that encourages
tale telling and tall stories. Toward the end of the evening and as the midnight hour approached the
conversation turned to ferreting and | was asked by a good pal if | would like to accompany him the following
morning, New Year’s day, and help to ferret out a particularly ‘rabbity’ bit of ground on his farm.

The festivities continued, and given the depth of snow outside the pub, and the improbability of a visit from the
constabulary the landlord had decided not to ring the ‘going home’ bell. A good deal of beer later we, my
ferreting pal and |, left the pub and trudged through the snow to my cottage where | was persuaded to produce
‘egg banjos’, fried egg sandwich, and coffee. At this point it was decided that given the time, and the fact that
the sun was already, rising there was little point in going to bed at all and that we should wait an hour or two
and then go ferreting. We had both consumed more beer than was probably good for us, so it was decided that
it would be wise to restrict our activities exclusively to the laying of nets and not take shot guns. | seem to
remember thinking this an excellent move because | already had the beginnings of a ‘King and Barnes’ head.

My ferrets lived in a very cosy hutch over a cleaned out coal bunker which they had great fun visiting via plastic
water pipes installed for that purpose. They really were the tamest of animals and were a pleasure to work,
unlike my Pal’s ferret which was a vicious creature. However he insisted that he take his ferret as he said it
needed a run out, so mine were left undisturbed. | gathered all the usual paraphernalia needed - nets, spade,
game bag, terrier (optional!) and together we walked across snowy fields to the farm where John collected his
ferret ‘Barney’ and placed him comfortably in a straw filled carrying box. We then walked on to the chosen site,
which in essence was a stretch of stock proof hedge about 20 yards long.

The nets were then laid and pegged over all of the visible rabbit holes, this being undertaken in absolute silence
and using sign language only to indicate likely bolt holes. Stealth and silence is advisable when ferreting, as any
noise may prevent the rabbits bolting into the net and the ferret getting an opportunistic feed, and
subsequently curling up and having a nap. This can mean standing around for lengthy periods waiting for your
ferret to reappear - not something you want to do on a very cold and icy New Year's Day !



John had taken station on one side of the hedge and | was the other. He gave me the thumbs up and so we both
stood ready to dive to a net should a rabbit bolt. We knew there were rabbits down there because we could see
where the snow had melted from the warm air exiting the burrow. My feet were becoming so cold they were
painful and stamping to get the blood flowing was out of the question. After 20 minutes or so John mouthed to
me ‘any sign?’ | shook my head. After another 10 minutes he asked in the same way whether | had seen the
ferret (often they pop in and out of the bury and nets have to be reset). | shook my head again. At this stage my
feet were becoming unbearably cold and my ‘King and Barnes’ head was thumping. Then John asked where |
had put the ferret into the bury - yep you've guessed it Barney the biter was still curled up in his nice warm box.

| never admitted to anyone that John and | had stood in the Snow on New Year's Day looking at one another
over the top of a hedge. But unlike the ferret, | suspect someone let the cat out of the bag, as for weeks
afterwards my visits to the pub were met with vague references to rabbit pie followed by much muffled giggling.
Les Phillips

As you get older, yvyou've
got to stay positive.

For example, thhe other day
1 fell dovwn thhe stairs.

Instead of getting upset,
1 just thought,

“Woww, thhat's thhe fastest
I"'ve moved in years!™

Nature Notes

Have you been watching Springwatch seeing which species hatch or suffered a different consequence and
compared them to your own garden birds? A blue tit family hatched a few days ago, while last week eight great
tits fledged from their nest in an old gate post. A flock of tiny long tailed tits also grace the garden with one
young robin and a few blackbirds. In the conifer tree a ring collared dove sits tightly. We have also had visits
from bullfinches, on one occasion a tree creeper and for two weeks a calling willow warbler and a scratchy
singing whitethroat. The red poker flowers are in full bloom and are again visited by a great spotted woodpecker
sucking the nectar. In a local garden a friend watched a song thrush smashing a snail on the patio until a grey
squirrel came bounding by and made a lunge. Was he after the snail or the song thrush.

The final bird nesting in the garden is the tiny goldcrest nine centimetres long and weighing the same as a five
pence piece. Its smallness is an advantage to the goldcrest as sparrow hawks ignore them being only a morsel,
but also being small lets them into their own bird world niche without any competitors for food. Its size also



allows it to squeeze between the pine needles and find micro bugs other birds can’t reach. Its long thin bill is
sharp enough to take eggs or cocoons off the bark and it catches mainly springtails, aphids, insect eggs or
minute spiders. It is estimated they spend 95% of their daylight hours foraging for food and they can quickly lose
their body weight up to a fifth at night when there are not even active. On cold winter days they must keep
active feeding constantly, although they can survive for a short while in extreme cold weather with the
temperature down to -25 C. They usually huddle together at night to keep warm. Both male and female are
involved in the nest construction of moss, feathers and cobwebs which is slung high up underneath the upper
branches making it difficult to locate. Goldcrests can get entangled in spiders’ webs, some travel over from
Scandanavia and Germany to spend the winter here so look again at these small mites and be amazed at their
busy intricate lives. J. R. Pullen.

BOOK REVIEWS
Go To Sleep, by Helen Walsh

Not for the faint-hearted this book — and certainly not for anyone who is pregnant for the first time.

Rachel Massey is pregnant after a one night stand with a former boyfriend from her teenage life — her first love,
all the more appealing to her as he breaks the boundaries of her life with her academic father and snobbish
mother. Ruben is from the wrong side of the tracks — and he is black. What more perfect combination to assert
her independence?

When she meets him many years later, she is a competent social worker in the field of troubled teenagers, self-
confident, and finding herself pregnant, she determines to go it alone. Surely she can do this thing?

Central to the narrative is the effect of lack of sleep on the brain — every parent knows about this; the
desperation of broken nights driving black thoughts to the surface.

Rachel’s response, on each occasion when she is driven to the edge, is to run; and there are endlessly repeated
passages of her walking the same Liverpool streets, having abandoned her baby Joe, with or without someone
there to care for him. To give Walsh her due, she manages to describe these same streets in different words
each time — well, almost.

As a visceral depiction of post-natal depression, with psychotic overtones, this book is highly successful. But
Rachel is not an appealing protagonist, even before her PND kicks in.

If you want a more sensitive, but equally honest, depiction of new motherhood try Night Waking by Sarah Moss.

Saving Missy by Beth Morrey

Seventy-nine year old Millicent Carmichael (Missy), now alone and adrift in her imposing but crumbling house, is
struggling to reconcile the sacrifice of her own academic career for the sake of her two children and famous
writer husband Leo. She looks back with sadness: her son and adored grandson live on the other side of the
world; her daughter is estranged from her; finances are stretched and a purpose in life seems hard to find.

A chance encounter in the local park introduces three off-the-wall characters into her life: Sylvia, Angie, and
little Otis, Angie’s son. Missy also finds herself drawn into the dog-walking fraternity; and finishes up with an
“adopted” dog, whom, after initial misgivings, she grows to love.

In the course of the following few months, Missy finds herself sucked into the life of the community and a new
role for herself as babysitter for Otis, and volunteer at the local library.

This is a heart-warming book, as Missy blossoms and finds purpose in her life under the wing of her new-found
friends. And we hear about her wilder undergraduate days and her squandered academic potential. This is a
book full of the regrets that beset us all as we age, but the hope of second chances is contained within its pages.
| guess it is a teensy bit twee to an old cynic, but just allow yourself to be swept along and you will come out
smiling.

There is a twist at the end which | found heart-wrenching — but no spoilers here!

Hilary Smallwood



Q U arantoon S A granny and a dog surviving isolation during the Covid- |9 pandemic in 2020

-

& Gk

Garden Notes

Perhaps it is my imagination, but | am sure that everything is flowering more abundantly this year. The lilac
trees put on a particularly beautiful show and the flowers lasted far longer than normal, even our old white-
flowered tree which is generally such a disappointment. The roses started flowering very early and | am
particularly pleased with ‘Sally Holmes’ which, with its huge ivory single flowers opening from apricot buds, is
the best it has ever been.

The Sweet Williams are glorious this year and | will be so disappointed when they are over. | have always grown
them as biennials but strictly they are short-lived perennials lasting three or four years. This year instead of
digging them up, | may cut them right back and hope that | get as good a display from the same plants next year.
If I do dig them up | will replace them with clary (Salvia viridis ‘Blue Denim’). With its intense blue bracts, it will
provide a lovely contrast to the oranges and browns of Rudbeckia ‘Rustic Dwarfs’ which | have just planted out.
Like the Rudbeckia, it provides colour for such a long period that it is well worth including in summer planting
schemes.

We all make mistakes and in my enthusiasm to use up all my old seeds, | sowed wallflowers at the same time as
everything else. | have no idea what | was thinking as | should have left that job until July or even August. Now |
have dozens of floppy plants which are already showing flower buds. | have produced weak plants that will
flower far too early. | may dot them around amongst the Rudbeckias as they seem intent on flowering this year,
and then start again with a fresh batch of seed in July to produce plants which will flower next April/May.



Our neighbours are growing vegetables for the first time and the conversation over the fence has become mildly
competitive. ‘1 know you gave us the plants in the first place, but | am sure our sweetcorn is looking much
better than yours!” but also “Look at your peas. Ours don’t look anything like that.” It’s all very good-natured
and that extra challenge to produce better vegetables than next door adds a bit of fun to the hard work. We
always say that gardeners are generous people but this year that seems to be particularly true with spare plants
being passed on and even passed on again if there are still some left over. Our leeks came from next door and
were left over from a generous amount they received from the couple down the lane. Our spare tomato plants
and various brassicas went to neighbours on both sides. Talking of brassicas, the diligent novice gardeners next
door sensibly put collars around all their brassicas to protect them from cabbage root fly. And who didn’t
bother? In all the years of growing brassicas I've never had a problem with that particular pest. And whose
purple sprouting plants started to ail as soon as they were planted? We lost half a dozen and hurriedly made
cardboard collars for the rest. That’ll teach us!

If you are missing visiting gardens normally open to the public, why not try the virtual garden tours that have
been included on the NGS website. Owners have created films of their gardens and they are a lovely way to
while away a rainy afternoon. | particularly enjoyed Alan Titchmarsh’s very beautiful garden in Hampshire and
also a tiny jungle of a garden in Kent which is full of lush exotic foliage. Some of the filming is a bit shaky and the
sound quality is not good, but it is lovely to escape into such beautiful gardens.

Julie Davies

POTS AND PAINTINGS UNLOCKED!

> > %

Kathy Priddis 2020 SHOWS Coming up in June
Sat 28th June: 1 day Craft & Plant Fair
Ralph Court Gardens HR7 4LU

10am-5pm - Take away foods

28" June to 12th July
FarOpen Exhibition@ The Secret Gallery,
Newent GL18 1PP 10am-4pm




Teabels
BAKEHQUSE

Ul atin bt 20 iy
www.isabelsbakehouse.com

Raspberry Bakewell Tart

Pastry: e 150g ground almonds
e 200g Plain flour e 100g self raising flour
e 100g butter e 150g caster sugar
e Acup of cold water e 2eggs
e Asheet of baking paper e 100g butter
e Baking beans e Y tsp almond essence
e 8inch fluted tart tin e 150g raspberry jam

N e 1 punnet fresh raspberries
Filling: e 30g flaked almonds

Method

1. Heat oven to 200C/gas 8.

2. Pastry: rub the butter into the flour using your fingertips until it resembles breadcrumbs. Add a few
teaspoons of cold water to the mix until it forms a dough.

3. Roll out the pastry and place into the tart tin. Chill in the fridge for 30 minutes.

4. Place a sheet of baking paper over the chilled pastry and pour in a layer of baking beans. Blind bake at 200°C
for 15 minutes. Remove the baking paper and baking beans and bake for a further 5 minutes until the pastry
has dried out.

5. Filling: Soften the butter. Place the butter, ground almonds, flour, sugar, eggs and almond essence into a
below and mix for 3 mins until creamy.

6. Spread jam onto the pre-baked pastry case. Sprinkle on % of the fresh raspberries.

7. Spread the Bakewell filling on top of the jam and smooth off. Sprinkle on the flaked almonds and push the
remaining raspberries into the top.

8. Bake for 30-35 minutes until golden brown and baked.

HEREFORD CIVIC SOCIETY

Hereford Civic Society is concerned about all aspects of the built environment and the civil society which
lives here. We liaise with Hereford City Council and Herefordshire Council on relevant matters and reviews
all planning applications within the City. We have a non-voting seat on the City Council Planning
Committee and we also submit our own comments via the excellent Herefordshire Council website.

Talks and events are advertised through the Society’s website and this magazine.

https://www.herefordcivicsociety.org.uk/about-the-society

Hereford Civic Society continues to operate virtually!

www.herefordcivicsociety.org.uk especially commenting on latest reports about housing design; and
worries about loss of democracy with the suspension of the planning committee.

We still have a few places left on this interesting trip on

Wed 22™ July 2020 Summer Outing Berkeley Castle & Dr Edward Jenner's House & Museum


https://www.herefordcivicsociety.org.uk/about-the-society
http://www.herefordcivicsociety.org.uk/

Leominster Bridge St car park leave at 8.45am. Hereford Merton Meadow car park leave at 9.10am,
Berkeley Castle arrive 11 am - coffee/ tea homemade cake. Guided tour (takes around 75 minutes).

Medieval kitchens, imposing Great Hall, elegant State Apartments, magnificent furniture, rare paintings
by Dutch and English masters, Elizabethan tapestries and more. Eight acres of terraced gardens and
Butterfly House

Lunch (not included in price) The Yurt restaurant serves snacks and light lunches or bring you own picnic.

Dr Edward Jenner's House & Museum. 30 minute introductory talk - a visionary country doctor who
pioneered smallpox vaccination and the science of immunology.

St. Mary's church, notable for its medieval wall paintings, detached 17C tower.
Return ETA Hereford 6.00pm and Leominster 6.20pm.

Cost: £38.00pp Non-members welcome (same price)

Booking: e-mail: David Fowler david693fowler@btinternet.com

post: The Stable Cottage, Kingsthorne, Herefordshire HR2 8AJ

A couple more chuckles?
Flabbergasted (adj.), appalled over how much weight you have gained.
Abdicate (V.), to give up all hope of ever having a flat stomach.
Esplanade (V.), to attempt an explanation while drunk.

Negligent (Adj.), describes a condition in which you absentmindedly answer the door in
your nightgown.

Gargoyle (N.), olive-flavoured mouthwash.

Flatulence (N.) emergency vehicle that picks you up after you are run over by a steamroller.
Balderdash (N.), a rapidly receding hairline.

Giraffiti (N): Vandalism spray-painted very, very high.

Beelzebug (N.): Satan in the form of a mosquito that gets into your bedroom at three in the
morning and cannot be cast out.

Caterpallor (N.): The colour you turn after finding half a grub in the fruit you're eating.

Answer to the quiz: | assume you will have worked it out, but just in case not, if you move the first letter
to the end and read the word backwards you get the same word again!



FO IR IAAK KKK KK KKK KKK AR KAAK
THESE ADS GO OUT TO

480

HOUSEHOLDS IN THE
SOUTH HEREFORDSHIRE
PARISHES OF
St Weonards, Garway,
Orcop, Pencoyd,
Tretire, Michaelchurch,
Hentland & Hoarwithy.

They are also published on the
parish web site at
www.stw.org.uk

If you’d like to reach them too
email Mark at
stweonards@image.cix.co.uk

-4 4 42454 4 2424 2424 24 24 242024 24 26262620 20 233 2 2 55424 4 24 242454 54 24 24245452

1 0.0.0.00060000 00000 000000000000.0.S

goldenvalleyhomehelp
A local service covering
Herefordshire’s Golden Valley.
| am a reliable, trustworthy, mature
female with DBS check and insurance.
My aim is to try and make life
‘that little bit easier’.
This can be as little or as much as is
required, for any household.
Call: 07896722517
Email: goldenvalleyhomehelp@outlook.com

2 6 2 2 2624 2 24 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 22 2 2 22 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 24 2 2 22 4

5\1 LTS T T R ey

: Stephen .
Williams

. All aspects of:

;‘-f— Tree Surgery <

ZiFire Wood Blocks ¢
T Wood Chlpplng

Fully N P.T.C.

l 07967 580969 .
SR oSG8 s O,

AW

bW/

3 lifsedd

Vivien Ray RCST
Craniosacral Therapy

Return to health after illness
stress, life crisis or trauma.
A gentle therapy for all ages

01981 580577
www._vivienray.co.uk

D R Godding Car Sales

at
Broad Oak Garage,
Broad Oak
Herefordshire

Tel: 07783 488197

PMULDOWNEY AND SONS

Painting, Decorating, Carpentry and Tiling
Kitchen and Bathroom fitting
All aspects of Home maintenance,
Domestic and Commercial

Please call for a free estimate
Tel: 01989 730 979: Mobile: 07971 732 538

Page 1


http://www.stw.org.uk
mailto:stweonards@image.cix.co.uk
http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:goldenvalleyhomehelp@outlook.com

MARTIN HONEYMAN LLAMA TREKKING
DECORATIONS Trek with Golden Valley Llamas
ALL ASPECTS OF WORK in Ewyas Harold
UNDERTAKEN Holiday cottages on the farm
No job to big or small
I use a dustless sanding machine Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar
Phone: 01981 240863 01981 240208
Mobile: 07734 380128 info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
Email: martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk

Complete Heating and Bathrooms
Specialising in all heating repairs, installation and servicing
Bathrooms fitted, leaks repaired

Fully Insured qualified Engineer — 30 yrs experience in the trade
No job too small - Free advice and quotations
Colin Muir: 01981 540160 / 07496088354

Email: complete.heating.care@gmail.com

DOWSING

Discover more about the
wonderful practice of dowsing!

Monthly public talks by )’
guest speakers at 01981 541121
Aston Ingham 07818 611010 .
Village Hall. salesqglaydaysnet (i COnservatories Windows Doors
wwwglazydays.net Fascias Soffits Gutters

Details at: www.shd.org.uk P i seabiook Misted Seated Units Replaced

Golden Valley Funeral Services

Independent Funeral Directors

At Golden Valley Funeral Services we believe that providing the

very best of bereavement support goes hand in hand with helping

to arrange a funeral which reflects the wishes of your loved ones.
Tel: 01981 257203 (24 Hours)

Unit 3, Wormbridge Court, Wormbridge, Hereford, HR2 9DH

Page 2


mailto:sales@glazydays.net
http://www.glazydays.net/
http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:complete.heating.care@gmail.com
mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk

St Weonards Village Hall

Easy access on side of main road
Ideal venue for meetings, bingos, craft events,
fayres, fitness classes also community group and family events
Competitive rates of Hire
to discuss your requirements

Contact Isobelle Bevan on 01981 580 367

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS
WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052
EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com

HUGE selection of
carpets, vinyl, laminate
and natural ﬂoormg
Expert fitting service with
guarantee

We can uplift and
dispose of existing
flooring and move

furniture

Flooring

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT
HOME!

A TIst class service from a local business with 25 years experience
For a free, no obligation quotation at a time to suit you
Please call: 01432 266969

Page 3



mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com

GEGLEC o

a1 H
l'll'llﬂh
glectrical services

highly recommended local

Electrician
Based in Garway Hill
Serving Herefordshire,
Monmouthshire & Sloucestershire
* Full and Part Re-wires  * Fault-Finding
* Fuseboard upgrades * Bectric Showers
" Garages | Oultbuildings ¥ Kitchens
* Garden Lighting & Power " Lisgiving
" Ses whanwgeclec_com for more
& Fully insured and "Part P* Compliant *

* Professional & freendly service *
Getin toach for advice or to armange a
free no-obligation wisit and guols
Jan Bruco JbEgeolec oom
01981 217575 or 07970 SESDAE

OLDFIELD FORGE

BLACKSMITH AND
WELDING SERVICES

GATES, RAILINGS,
ONE-OFFS ETC.

NO JOB TOO SMALL

CALL AARON ON:
01981 580016
07866 635136

N

franklin

Plumbing & Heating

GAS - OIL - LPG - RENEWABLES
Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water
Oil & Gas AGA / Rayburn Servicing

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk

01600
" 480001
or
Registered 10678797286
Technician

Ve -ADVANCE JOINERY

PURPOSE MADE JOINERY
AT COMPETITIVE PRICES
o WINDOWS e DOORS e
e CONSERVATORIES o
© STAIRCASES e KITCHENS o UPVC o
Fitting Service Available
Glazing/Hardware/Paint Supplied
Tel: 01981 241071

www.advancejoinery.co.uk

BRIAN COLWELL
PAINTER and DECORATOR

INTERIOR and EXTERIOR

including water repellent wall coatings

Tel: 01989 567082

Page 4



http://www.advancejoinery.co.uk
http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:jb@geolec.com
http://www.geolec.com/

frball

INSURANCE LTD

Agricultural Insurance

INDEPENDENT ADVICE* COMPETITIVE COVER* 50 YEARS’ EXPERIENCE

Is your farm getting the insurance protection it deserves? Over the past few
months, we have been hearing from an increasing number of farms who feel
they are paying too much for their current policy. Our team of independent
brokers has been arranging commercial insurance for over 50 years — meaning
they understand what’s important when it comes to arranging
agricultural insurance. Whether you run a large farm, or a smallholding of
less than 50 acres, we might be able to find what you are looking for.

Pick up the phone and give us a call today.

T: 01873 857533 E: neil@frball.com W: www.frball.com

rima,
s @Garway Pre-school
e“‘r@sﬂ@’”" %
*@ SESSIONAL CARE from 8:00 - 3:30 DAILY vy preschosi-
Ofsted June
)f: ! u Excellence & Parents & Tots
2016: Earfy ] {.stﬂy & P’I‘Jy’
ears provision enjoyment
,_’ t:: ding” Joy ¢ Fridays
is outstandin .
g indoors & out! 9:30 to 11:30
g Garway Primary School, Garway, Herefordshire HR2 BRQ. 01600 750273
Ofsted
Gead Hehool admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk  www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk

Page 5



mailto:neil@frball.com
http://www.frball.com
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk/

Singing Lessons
From a professional soloist

For all levels of ability
Fun or Serious

Catherine King
01989 770057
07515 878749

ck@catherineking.org
www.catherineking.org

®

Creative Kinesiology

a Natural Health approach to healing
wellbeing and vitality

Gill Bannerman
Professional Practitioner
01981 580685
gill.bannerman@outlook.com
more info.
www.creativekinesiology.org

FUNERAL SERVICES

i
DARRYL GODDING
GARWAY

4™ Generation Family Business
also now in Partnership with

LEDBURY FUNERAL SERVICES

PRIVATE CHAPEL OF REST
FULL PERSONAL
AND CARING ATTENTION
Telephone: 015631 633388
Darryl: Mobile: 07783 488 197
DAY OR NIGHT

OPERATING THROUGHOUT
HEREFORDSHIRE

N R Evans & Co. ®

NR

quickbooks

Accountants Ltd v

Thornbrook Winnal
Allensmore HR2 9AR
Tel. 01981 570565
info@nrevansandco.com
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk

Due to HMRC proposals to now commence Quarterly VAT
Reporting Digitally, as from 1st April 2019 we have already
moved many of our clients over to online accounting .

If you are a prospective client looking to make this change,
move from an existing online accounting provider
or you would like more information, then please
check out our website and see all our services we

provide, including our App.

aat AAT Licensed
Accountant

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES

Domestic Appliance Services

Repairs / spares

ROSS -ON- WYE
01989 563031

Qualified Computer Support Specialist

Tech Support
Having technical issues?
| SSS—

For any kind of problem
big or small

Qualified Computer Maintenance
44ethanmitchell@gmail.com

Ewyas Harold
07495 960623

Page 6



mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
mailto:ck@catherineking.org
http://www.catherineking.org
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:44ethanmitchell@gmail.com

QLanyon

For all your
legal needs.
Contact us on...

Hereford
01432 378379

Bromyard
01885 488442

Officesalsoin:

Our People, Your Team

Bowdler

SOLICITORS

LEGAL
500

LEADING FIRM
2020

TOP RANKED

& Chambers ‘,
Y e
- 20208

www.lblaw.co.uk
Info@lblaw.co.uk

Shrewsbury . Conwy - Ludlow - Oswestry - Telford

SEPTIC TANK EMPTYING

from the septic tank people

AQUASSIST

Aquassist Ltd - 85 Aylestone Hill, Hereford. HR1 1HX

01432
353888

installations
soakaways
surveys advice

ATSE ATS |

{80 ‘80061 - OHSAS 18061 =

/\CI:S 5 E. "™, INVESTORS

IS IN PFOPLF

Recycling today for tomorrow
of shlre s largest recycler

Fordshill Road, Rotherwas Industrial Estate, Hereford, HR2 6NS 01432 361670 wyevalleygroup.co.uk

%’9 NEDC \/Vf :fL.\ /§7 Wf
n g>

SN, *Architectural Salvage

*Scrap Metal
*Skip Hire
*Grab Hire
! *Waste Management
g% -Reclaimed Building Materials

*Hazardous Waste
*Car Breaking
*Farm Road, Tracks & Yards
%) constructed
*Bulk Aggregates
*Soils & Crushed Brick
*Demolition & Site Clearance

s

a0317 Llnxupnuuu <or .hulx inL

Page 7


http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/book
mailto:disposal@aquassist.co.uk
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services
for all your plumbing and heating needs

From Biomass or Oil systems installation and servicing,
including AGA / Rayburn.
To under floor heating, a complete bathroom
refit or simply that annoying dripping tap.

Contact ADRIAN PARR

& 07866 631841 or 01989 730362

Registered
‘Technician

parrplumbing@googlemail.com

Kelsmor Dairy

Yew Tree Farm,
Garway

Real Dairy Ice Cream
and
bottled whole milk

From the Guernsey cows
of Garway Common

Susan and Mark Jones
01600 750685
Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk

ti

j ctrical Solutions

t i s & Contractors
‘ * Domestic

® Data Networking

® Fire Alarms
* Emergency Lighting
* Test & Inspection
e Energy Efficiency Specialists

(i}

Office: 01600 750569
Mobile: 07815 677128
www.intisol.co.uk

m
nln:Ell:

APPROVED CONTRACTOR

Page 8



mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/

WORMELOW FILLING STATION

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540
MOT TESTING
o7 STATION

— DIESEL TEST
I(/ ""\\

>, CAR SALES

~

C - SERVICING
REPAIRS

TYRES

G. E. NICHOLLS
Motor Engineers
BROAD OAK GARAGE

ST. WEONARDS,
HEREFORD HR2 8QU

M.O.T. TESTING

telephone 01981 580 285

Stockists and suppliene

of fuel and lubricants,
red diesel and paraffin,
coal, calor gas,
groceries aud much more.

Page 9




Computer Solutions

Any computer or internet
problem quickly solved
Laptops, desktops, Macs, PC’s

No call out fee
No fix — no fee

Free friendly advice

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas
GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING -
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE
PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING
POWER WASHING
Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080

FIONA FURNISHINGS

Call Ravi
For curtains, blinds, cushions etc
Please contact
01981 580042 Fiona Witcher
07969 134226 e e
TONY WEBB SERVICES
SKENFRITH 01600 750224

1.5, 3 and 5 ton Excavators with Driver

Specialising in groundwork for

* Extensions
* Drainage
* Landscaping

* Horse Arenas etc

* Dumper available

* Public Liability Insurance
* Precision measurement

with laser level

[\
)

»

Page 10



mailto:fionawitcher@gmail.com

PROFESSIONAL FRUIT
B TREE PRUNING

\. » N .:- . (solely pruning fruit trees for over a decade)
SN Ve APPLE & PEARS
KA1 PR PRUNED OCT-APRIL
&) PLUMS & OTHER STONE FRUIT

WHEN IN LEAF

Lessons can also be given

NIGEL PAYNE
01432 840 476 / 07816 130 934

nudgepayne@hotmail.com www.fruittreepruning.co.uk
No job too small

AVNANNANNNANNNANNA
WOULD YOU LIKE TO
& ADVERTISE IN THIS SPACE?
If so, please email
stweonards@image.cix.co.uk
FREE design service
For more details and rates
see the back page

>

A AN NN AA

$
$
2:
S

\AAAALLAAPLLPAS

R J Jones and Sons
St Weonards

Plumbing and
Heating Services

Jor all your plumbing needs

Installations and Repairs
Bathroom Suites
Oil Fired Central Heating Systems
OFTEC Registered Technician
Oil boiler servicing
and commissioning
Oil tank installation

Contact
01981 580330
07766015112

For a professional service
in all aspects of Tree care

Including: Pruning,
Felling, Planting,

Supplying
Trees & Shrubs,

Hedge Maintenance

D. TUGWELL TREE SERVICES

Also
TREE REPORTS & SURVEYS AND

STUMP REMOVAL WITH A HIGH POWER,

NARROW ACCESS STUMP GRINDER

Tel: 01981 510104

David Tugwell Tech Cert Arbor A
Mobile: 07968 093898

Bridge End, Newton St Margarets HR2 0QP

Orcop Parish Hall
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE

Large floor space with small stage, changing rooms,
tables & chairs, kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park.

]clcal for- Music and Arts events, ]:arnilg Gathcrings, chlding Rcccptions,
Chilclren’s Parties, Club and 5ocict5 Mcetings and [ vents, 5Por‘ts and

[ xercise Classcs etc.
For availability, rates & bookings phone 01981 580685

Page 11



mailto:stweonards@image.cix.co.uk
http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com

Wellington Consulting Ltd.

Enjoy accounts & grow your business

| Need a (friendly) accountant?

We are based at St Owens Cross, near Ross on Wye and have plenty of parking or
we can travel to you. Also internet meetings can be arranged. Out of hours
appointments available on request. Free initial meeting.

We offer a broad range of services to businesses and individuals from book-
keeping to annual statutory accounts; self-assessment, corporation tax and VAT

returns; payroll, budgeting, limited company formation and business review.

We supply and train on QuickBooks accounting software and many other brands.

Tel: 01989 730713 or email: admin@wcon.co.uk
www.weon.co.uk nfurt

a at AAT Licensed QuickBooks

Accountant

ProAdvisor
Est. since 2003

PCM & SON D e
- PEST CONTROL - Foot Health

01981 241334 Practitioner
Verrucas
F | foot and nail infecti
IT COVERED | RedutL:Jtri](g)]r’:1 o??higlr(]enr:(lil (;P‘ebﬁlllz);’snails

07964 370480 A complete range of foot care in the
convenience of your own home to
help you maintain healthy feet.
GOT P ESTS? Cracked heels
- Ingrown toe nails
WE)VE GOT Diabetic foot care
Nail trimming and filing
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin
Tel: 01989 770 893
07821540 925

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk

Page 12


mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk
http://www.wcon.co.uk/
http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk

Centre for Food & Drink
We Stock and supply:~
e Home grown & locally sourced meat
:w e Award Winning Sausages and
dry cured bacon produced on site
Pengethlev Homemade cakes and pies
. * Locally grown fresh fruit & veg.
\ Farm Sh()p Locally produced bread, milk, cream,
yoghurt, cheese, eggs,

‘ Award Winning Butchers

Pengethley Farm Shop chutneys & preserves,
Peterstow ice creams & desserts.
Ross on Wye Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits
HR9 6LN Local fruit juices and cordials

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea
Tel No.01989730430 Wood, kindling, flamers and coal
Email e FREE local delivery available

sale.pfs@btconnect.com o Also Suppliers to trade & catering
www.pengethleyfarmshop.com

Hypnotherapybygill
DO YOU WANT TO
Stop Smoking - Gain Confidence
Release any anxiety or stress
Manage your weight
Tackle a Phobia or just relax
If you answered yes to any of these questions and you really want to manage your own life
ring Gill - 01981 5807320r 07912 853269 or email: hypnotherapybygqill@btinternet.com
Bring some peace back into your life.
Hypnosis is a natural manifestation of the mind at work resulting in a
delightful relaxed state of mind and body

CHRIS STRANGE
Building and Carpentry

Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :
Windows : Roofing : Stonework

Home 01600 750321
Mobile 07970 614933

Page 13



mailto:hypnotherapybygill@btinternet.com
http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/

HORTON GARDENING
& PET SERVICES
Grass and hedge cutting,
patio cleaning and
general maintenance.

GARWAY COMMUNITY CENTRE
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE

Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music,

Fund Raising Events, Family Parties

Wedding Receptions etc Pet taxi, dog walking and pet sitting.
For details and to book Centre Reliable, helpful & friendly service.
contact Hilary or Austen Keenan CONTACT ROB HORTON

01981 570356 / 07964 873221
robjuneh@btinternet.com

01600 750243

Check your booking www.garway.org.uk

Jo Song-A.P.N.T
Multifunctional Health/Therapy

Room available to hire by Therapeutic Massage
insured Professional
Complementary Therapists:
Rates to hire from £5 to £7 per hour

Room equipped with:- WWwW:
Fully electric therapy couch - saddle stool 01981-580-220 or 07866-989-483
consultation table - chairs - couch roll

Pregnancy massage
St. Weonards-near Broad Oak

.Josongmassagetherapy.co.uk

jo.song@btinternet.com

Dennis Walker and Son
Tree Services

Covering all aspects of tree surgery
including stump removal.

www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
Home tel: 01873 821487
Mobile tel: 07816 026139

Page 14



http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com
mailto:robjuneh@btinternet.com
http://www.garway.org.uk
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com

Yoga in Garway

Iam a Senior lyengar Yoga Teacher with a fully
equipped yoga studio at my home in Garway.
Throughout the year I hold classes on Mondays,
Wednesdays and Thursdays as well as regular
WORKSHOPS, EVENTS and SUMMER SCHOOLS.
(lasses are available for all levels, and you do
not have to be fit before you start!

Ifyou are looking for a HEALTHIER,
FITTER and LESS STRESSFUL LIFE
= then why not give yoga a try?

™ tyengar Yoga (UK) Lt

For more information, contact Sheila Green
sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk
phone: 01981 580081
visit: www.herefordshireyoga.couk

THE IYENGAR YOGA STUDIO, Trolway Brook
Cottage, Garway, St Weonards HR2 800

Snook by
themIIr ,F{“#‘

Suweepjh”fl

| swweep, safety check &certrﬁ::a‘te

chimmneys. & mamber of The Guild
of Master Chimney Sweeps, | am
fully insured & based in Llangarmon.

t : 07598 240699 -
w - snockythesweep.couk ™=
e : snookythesweapEgmail. com

CARPENTER

FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE
Kitchen fitted : Cupboards
Studding : Doors : Roofs
Wall and Floor Tiling
Free pricing or hourly
Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop

Paul Ackerman 01989 770098
on Facebook Paul Ackerman
carpentry and construction

adop

WOODCUT

TREE SURGERY

A COMPLETE,
BESPOKE TREE
SURGERY SERVICE

Highly qualified, fully insured staff

¢ Pruning fruit trees

« Felling

» Crown reduction

+ Site clearance

* Tree surveys

* Consultancy

Free, no obligation site visit
Please contact the team on:
01981 251114 or 07966 178884

www.woodcuttreesurgery.com
office@wocdcuttreesurgery.uk

Page 15



mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
http://www.snookythesweep.co.uk/
mailto:snookythesweep@gmail.com
mailto:www.woodcuttreesurgery.com
mailto:office@woodcuttreesurgery.uk

We specialise in:
Ground source heat systems
Electric cables
Ponds,lakes
Treatment plants
Supply & disposable of soils
Tree shear with 300mm cut
Bulldozing
Tractor & Dump trailer hire

; Footings
Concreting
Ditching
Pipe laying
Site clearance
Muck always
Drive ways
Drainage

_ building erections.

Contact: Tommy Wood-Cole Phone: 07964355422
Email: Tommy Wood-cole@hotmail.com

HEREFORD MC OATINGS

HIGH QUALITY POWERFUL PROTECTION

Agricultural plant/equipment
Gates/railings
Wheels
Garden equipment/furniture
Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards
Horse boxes/trailers
Fireplaces/radiators

Motor cycle frames

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH
Email: herefordcoatings@yvahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk

Page 16


mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
mailto:tommywood-cole@hotmail.com

LOCAL HOMEOPATH

Natural medicine, professional practitioner
Treatment and remedies suitable for all
ages and all conditions/problems.

Juliet Ablett
RHom MARH MNCHM
01981 241456
julietablett@rocketmail.com
www.julietablett.co.uk

HILLMAN'S FLORIST
Flowers for all occasions by

Bawrbowraw Gawrlick

Market Hall, Hereford
Tel/Fax 01432 276098

Credit card payment accepted
with telephone orders
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday

COLIN
BEAUMONT-RUSSELL

BUILDER - MAINTENANCE
ROOFING,
STONE OR BRICKWORK,
PLASTERING,
CARPENTRY
30 YEARS TRADING

01981 240658
077104 73047

c.beaumontrussell
(@wgooglemail.com

GERALD BENJAMIN
ELECTRICAL SERVICES

All electrical work undertaken

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL,
AGRICULTURAL, OR
COMMERCIAL

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON

TELEPHONE:
MOBILE:

01981 580129
07971 862873

E-mail: geraldbenj@outlook.com

Part P Registered NAPIT

St. Weonards Pre School
OPEN 5 DAYS PER WEEK
Set within St Weonards Primary School
Fully Flexible Session Times
Hot school meals cooked on the premises available if required

Ofsted Registered

Nursery Vouchers accepted

For further information please contact: Maggie: 07855 550108

Page 17



mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com
mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:julietablett@rocketmail.com
http://www.julietablett.co.uk

3w MOWER SERVICES

ﬂ\mowers&garden m%

—SERVICING - &=

@ .“M

) P 5 - & .‘;&5-_5
P ™ g = St e, BRI,

T e

07971 867891

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk

—_—

_“<=N

Malvern View, The Haskells,
Broad Oak, HR2 8QX

MathsTutoring
From Key Stage 3 to A level

Bill McGinley
The Turning, Garway

SINGING LESSONS

Individual tuition with experienced teacher
All ages and levels of ability welcome
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and
music theory (to Grade 5) also offered

01600 750281 JANE BOVELL
bill@umiskin.co.uk Tel: 01600 750700 Mob: 07904 530641
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com
i uilds
HEE Sewlce§ MPTC
Do you have any tools no  Felling « Pruning
longer nele:ied tha:l?;ou would « Reductions * Removals
tke to sell? » Stump Grinding
Woodworking Tools George Burgess
Garden Tools and Accessories 01432 371677 07786 995391

Rural implements
Other Trade Tools

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable
cabinet maker/restorer/dealer
Mark Serle
01981 540536
07932 752883

email:
bignormie@btinternet.com

www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk

§ Y B

Learn with Lynne
Learn to play the piano and
the theory of music 1n a friendly
and informal way in your own home
- any age considered.
Contact me for details on:
01981 251459 or 07795434488

Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk

Page 18



mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk
mailto:bill@umiskin.co.uk
mailto:bignormie@btinternet.com
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/

WYE VALLEY FOOTCARE

| offer professional treatment
in your own home
for conditions
such as problem nails, corns,
calluses and general footcare

For appointments and information
call 01989 770033 or email:
wyevalleyfootcare@hotmail.com

Weekend and evening
appointments
will be considered too

Rosemary Prince
B.A Hons MAFHP MCFHP

GLEAM CLEAN

Your Local Cleaning Service

We clea...

* WINDOWS « GUTTERS
* CARPETS
* OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD -
* PRESSURE WASHING -
Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. ¢

Call...
Philip Crump on
Tel: 01981 251352 Mobile: 07836 770619

for a FREE no-obligation
quote!

References Available
“I aim to please” Established 1982

Family and personal support
Patient - Sensitive - Friendly \\

If you, your family or
someone you care about
is having a tough time

please call:

S

BEYOND THE CLOUDS

07973 332990 or
(01981) 570763

www .carlgriffithssupport.org or

email:carl.griffO71@gmail .com

Page 19



mailto:wyevalleyfootcare@hotmail.com
http://www.carlgriffithssupport.org
mailto:carl.griff071@gmail.com

ryeland

X rural bookkeeping

National Association of
Chimney Sweeps.

VAT Accounts Payroll Quickbooks Fully insured

0‘| 873 8606" 7 Certificates issued.
. . For a clean friendly sweep
Kim Mather MSc MICB PM Dip please call Jon Winder
ryelandbookkeeping@outiook.com 01600 718669

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), |* Apple and Pear J lli ce

+Cider & Perry "vé

Registered Osteopath *Small-bale Hay "7
*Kindling
Old Hall Farm, Hollow Ash. Broad Oak
Orcop, Telephone:

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 | ©7807 805545

hollow.ash@gmail.com
Pest Control Ltd

Your local pest control specialist.
All aspects of domestic or commercial
pest control undertaken.

Call Dave for advice and service
mobile: 07533 915640
home: 01600 750391

Email: dave-atkinson@fsmail.net
Web: ardherefordpest.co.uk

Page 20



mailto:dave-atkinson@fsmail.net
http://www.ardherefordpest.co.uk
mailto:ryelandbookkeeping@outlook.com
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com

KILN DRIED LOGS

100 % British Hardwood
" Below 20% moisture content, maximum heat output

T | FREE crane delivery within a 40 mile radius of HR2 9.JJ,
| 1hr time slots
Multi bag discounts & community buy scheme

Tel: 01981 251796 www_local certainlywood.co.uk

ChipsAway

Scratches and scuffs won’t dent your pocket

* Bumper scuffs * Paintwork scratches * Alloy wheels
* Small accidental damage * Repairs fully guaranteed

We are a local business offering a fully mobile, high quality, same day service

For your free estimate call Richard now on:

0800 028 7878 / 07975 551 244

FEET FIRST
HEALTHCARE FOR FEET
Tina Morgan MCFHP MAFHP
FOOT HEALTH MANAGEMENT

Nail Cutting including treatment of fungal and reduction of thickened nails
Callus and Corn removal - Treatment of Cracked Heels
General and Diabetic foot care
To arrange an appointment in the comfort of your own home
Telephone: 07738 339879 or 01989 769421
Email: feetfirst642@gmail.com

Monnow Valley Counselling
| offer counselling with warmth, openness, flexibility,
respect and confidentiality.
| meet with clients in Skenfrith village.
For more details, see my website:
monnowvalleycounselling.com
or ‘phone me.‘Phone 01600 750731;
email fitzsimmonslinda@gmail.com;
WhatsApp 0773336723477.

Page 21


mailto:feetfirst642@gmail.com
http://monnowvalleycounselling.com
mailto:fitzsimmonslinda@gmail.com
https://api.whatsapp.com/send?phone=44773336723477
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/

E" We are local people

who have volunteered
OWL . .

our time to help in the
GOOD

WHO ARE WE?

community.

We offer telephone
support and also visit
local people at home if
they need it.

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED

Golden Valley Construction

Groundworks & Civil Engineering Contractors
Operated Plant Hire & 7.5t Lorry Hire

Licensed Street works contractors
Registered carrier/ broker of waste

Drainage - Driveways — Surfacing — Concreting — Demolition —
Sewers Trenching — Ponds & Lakes — Kerbing - Fencing

Office: (01981)240 342
Mobile: Chris Hales 07831 126 645
Email: goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com
www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk

Page 22



mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk

D Williams Dental Care

General Dentistry | Implants | Aesthetics

Mrs Rachel Williams, and her daughter Lucy, are welcoming
patients to their friendly practice in Welsh Newton, Monmouth.
We are an independent family dental practice offering
general dental care at very affordable prices.

Examinations from £25
Fillings from £35
Scale and polish £50
Patient Plans from just £8/month.

We also offer Implants, Orthodontics, and Cosmetic Treatments.
Tel: 01600 716 677
info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk

to Hereford

These ads reach
over 480
households

To tell them
about your
services, see

the back page

\ to Abergavenny

to Monmouth

Page 23



mailto:info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk

Index of Advertisers’ Services

Agas & heating..................... 4.8,11
Blacksmith.......ccocoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieens 4
Bookkeeping and accountants

........................................... 6,12,20
Builders, decorating.1,2,4,13,17,22
Car sales and repairs .............. 1,21
Carpentry ...cccooeeeeiviiiiiiiiennee, 4,15
Coating.....cvvvevieieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 16
Computing....ccooooeeiiviiiiiiienneenn, 6,10
Dentist.....coovviiiiiiiii, 23
DOWSING .oooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 2
EXErcise ....ccoovvvviiviiiiiiiiiieei, 15
Electricians.......cc.covevvevninnns 458,17
Farm shop......ccceeeiiiiieiiceiinn, 13
Firewood ........ccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiceen, 21
Flooring ......oooveviiiiiiiiie 3
Florist .....oovvvieiiiiie e, 17
Fruit juice.......coovveiiiiiii, 20
Funeral services.........cccovvunnn... 2,6
Garages .......eeevvevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaens 9
Gardening............eeeeeeeeeiiiennnns 10,14
Groundwork ........cccoeveeennnnnne. 10,16

Glazing.......ocovvvveiiee e, 2
Home care.......cccocovvieviviiiin e, 1
Health.......... 1,6,12,13,14,17,19,21
Ice Cream. Milk Supplies.............. 8
Insurance Services.........cccceeeen.... 5
Llama Trekking.........ccccoeeeeieninnnn. 2
Legal Services........ccccoeeevieeeeinnnnn. 7
Machinery services.................. 3,17
Maths lessons .........ccceevvieiiiiinnns 17
Music |eSSONS......cc.ovvvevvinennnn. 6,17
Owl Community Support............. 22
Pest Control Service.............. 12,20
Pre-school/Toddler.................. 417
Septic Tank Emptying................... 7
Skip Hire, Recycling etc................ 7
Soft furnishings........................... 10
SWEEPS .ooovvvieeeveiee e 15,20
TOOIS .o 17
Tree Services........... 1,11,14,15,17
Window cleaning ...........ccccccoe.... 19
Village Hall / Community Centres

........................................... 3,11,14

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but cannot be held
responsible or liable for any products, goods or services offered.

Advertising Terms & Conditions
The advertisements contained within this publication are covered by Copyright.
The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of the Advertiser
or the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws.

Would you like to advertise in this space for the rest of the year and support
the St. Weonards Parish News at the same time?

See our advertisement rates and sizes table below. Free design service available.
For further information contact Mark by email: stweonards@image.cix.co.uk

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm)
£20 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5
£40 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5
£40 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0
£80 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0
£80 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5
£160 Full page 19.2 13.0

Page 24


mailto:stweonards@image.cix.co.uk

	Mag July August 2020.pdf
	Magazine Ads 20-06.pdf

